

J. S. CHAMPION

Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides

QUEEN'S REGULATION

TO AMEND the Prevention of Fraud (Investments) Regulation.

MADE BY Her Britannic Majesty's Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides in pursuance of the powers contained in the New Hebrides Orders. In the name of Her Majesty Elizabeth the Second, by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and Her other Realms and Territories Queen, Head of the Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

Short title and commencement. 1. This Regulation may be cited as the Prevention of Fraud (Investments) (Amendment) Regulation 1978 and shall come into operation on the Twenty-eighth day of March 1978 whereupon it shall be published by the Resident Commissioner causing a copy thereof to be exhibited at the Public Office of the Resident Commissioner.

Amendment of s.13 cap. 24.

2. The proviso to section 13(3) of the Prevention of Fraud (Investments) Regulation is amended by deleting the words "Missian authorised unit trust scheme" and substituting therefore the words "neither an authorised unit trust scheme nor a unit trust scheme which is permitted by the Resident Commissioner to be advertised in the New Hebrides".

FUBLISHED AND EXHIBITED at the Public Office of the Resident Commissioner in the New Hebrides this